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1700 Higgins Road – Existing Office with Proposed Hotel and Surface Parking 
Consideration of a Major Change to a Final Planned Unit Development (PUD), an Amended 
Final Plat of Subdivision with Subdivision Variations, and Major Variation 

Update: On December 19, 2022, the City Council deferred a vote on the first reading of approving Ordinance 
Z-39-22. Staff has researched the off-street parking requirements of other communities in the O’Hare area for
office and hotel uses, as well as the findings from most recent Institute for Transportation Engineers (ITE)
Parking Generation Manual (5th Edition, 2019). These findings often inform communities when they are
updating or amending their requirements. This research is included in new Attachment 12 to this report.

In summary, Des Plaines’ current requirements are in line with the comparison group, although Arlington 
Heights (office) and Schiller Park (hotel) require less. However, it appears all communities in the study group1 
require more parking for both uses than the averages concluded by ITE. If Des Plaines used the requirement 
that matched the ITE averages, variation would be required for this proposal, but the amount of relief 
necessary would be less. Under ITE averages, the development would require 417 spaces: 83 for the hotel 
and 334 for the office. The petitioner is proposing 308 spaces: 247 for the office, and 61 for the hotel.  

Nonetheless, the petitioner’s materials argue the following: (i) The office and proposed hotel would have 
offset periods of peak demand – hotels are highest late night, overnight, and early morning, while offices are 
highest midday on weekdays – leading to a combined peak of 273 spaces at 10 a.m. on weekdays; and (ii) the 
reported current use of parking is a maximum of 160 of the 392 available spaces in a 72 percent occupied 
office building – in a 100 percent occupied building, based on the same proportions, the maximum would be 
222. See the attached Project Narrative and Traffic and Parking Impact Study for more.

Issue: The petitioner is requesting the following: (i) a Major Change to a Conditional Use for a Final PUD 
under Section 12-3-5 of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a hotel to the east of the existing office building 
but without the parking garage that was approved in 2021; bulk exceptions include building height for the 
hotel, parking lot curb distance from lot lines in the proposed hotel parking area, and width of the parking lot 
perimeter landscape area; (ii) a Final Plat of Subdivision under Section 13-2-8 of the Subdivision Regulations 
to subdivide the site into four lots of record and grant subdivision variations for lot depth and frontage for the 
billboard lots; and (iii) Major Variations to reduce the required parking for the existing office building and 
proposed hotel. 

1 Rosemont excepted. Based on staff’s research, Rosemont appears to use an alternative method for determining parking 
requirements than having a set ratio. 

MEMORANDUM 
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UNFINISHED BUSINESS #1.



Petitioner: Mariner Higgins Centre, LLC, 117 Macquarie Street, Sydney, NSW 2000, 
Australia   

 
Owner:  Mariner Higgins Centre, LLC, 117 Macquarie Street, Sydney, NSW 2000, 

Australia   
  
Case Number:  22-049-FPLAT-V-PUD-A 
 
PINs:    09-33-309-007-0000 and 09-33-310-004-0000  
 
Ward: #6, Alderman Malcolm Chester  
 
Existing Zoning: C-3, General Commercial District 
 
Existing Land Uses: Office Building, Two Billboards, and Surface Parking 
 
Surrounding Zoning: North: Tollway; then R-1, Single Family Residential District 
          South: Commercial (Rosemont)  
                                           East: Recreation (Rosemont) 
                                           West: Creek; then C-3, General Commercial District 
 
Surrounding Land Use:   North: Tollway; then Single-Family Residences 

South: Fitness Center (Rosemont) and Apartments (Rosemont) 
East: Open Space/Park (Rosemont) 
West: Creek; then Vacant Parcel 

 
Street Classification: Higgins Road is classified as a minor arterial. 
 
Comprehensive Plan: The Comprehensive Plan illustrates the subject properties as commercial. 

  
History and Background: Based on City records, 1700 W. Higgins Road has been an office building with 

surface parking areas since 1986. The subject property and 1738 W. Higgins 
Road, which is a separate lot generally west of Willow Creek,  were the subject 
of a PUD originally approved August 19, 2019 through Ordinance Z-21-19. 
This approval contemplated: (i) substantial renovations of the existing office 
building; (ii) construction of a new 6,000-square-foot out-lot restaurant 
building; (iii) construction of an 88-space parking lot at 1738 W. Higgins; and 
(iv) installation of significant infrastructure upgrades to all parcels including 
the addition of both above-ground and below-ground stormwater detention 
facilities and new box culvert bridge over Willow Creek connecting the 
proposed parking lot to the subject property.  

 
Since December 2018, the existing office building has undergone major 
renovations as identified in the Project Narrative. However, the property owner 
along with any potential real estate partners expressed in 2021 the intent to 
construct a hotel instead of the restaurant approved in 2019. The 1738 W. 
Higgins property was dropped from the project, requiring the Plat of 
Subdivision and PUD boundaries to be updated. Consequently, the approvals 
were amended in 2021 to incorporate the following: (i) the construction of an 
approximately 64,760-square-foot hotel on the southeast corner of the lot; (ii) 
the construction of a new 207-space off-street parking garage on the northwest 
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corner of the lot; and (iii) significant infrastructure upgrades to all properties 
including the addition of stormwater detention facilities to accommodate run-
off (approved September 20, 2021 through Ordinance Z-44-21). 

 
However, the petitioner and hotel developer NexGen Hotel Management 
approached the City in 2022 to propose the hotel in substantially the same form, 
scale, and location as approved in 2021 but without the previously approved 
parking garage west of the office. The proposed reduction in parking  
necessitates City Council approval of a “major change.” Nonetheless, on 
September 20, 2022, as allowed by the Zoning Ordinance the Zoning 
Administrator approved a request to extend the approval of Ordinance Z-44-21 
– which approved the version of the project with the parking garage – to provide 
the property owner with some flexibility to fall back on the previous approval 
if necessary. However, staff does not expect the project to be implemented if 
the parking garage is required. 
 
Because the previously approved parking garage would not fit on private 
property, the garage necessitated a vacation of a portion of City right-of-way, 
approximately 18,195 square feet of the former Webster Avenue. The City 
approved this vacation via Ordinance Z-45-21, also on September 20, 2021. 
However, without the parking garage, the vacation is no longer necessary. 
Nonetheless, the 2021 approval of the Final Plat of Subdivision included this 
vacation area in its geometry, which means an amended Final Plat of 
Subdivision pursuant to Section 13-2-9 of the Subdivision Regulations is 
necessary for the newly proposed project and site arrangement. 
 
Finally, there are also two existing two-sided billboards on the subject property, 
one on the northwest corner of the site and the other on the northeast portion of 
the site. Both billboards were permitted between 2005 and 2006 and are both 
currently in operation. The subdivision places each on their own small lots, 
which do not front on a public street or meet the minimum lot area of the 
Subdivision Regulations, which do not contemplate billboard lots. 

 
Project Overview: All of the requests are intended to work in concert to achieve the following: 
 

• Obtain major variation relief for the number of required off-street parking 
spaces for both the existing office building and the proposed hotel. 

• Resubdivide the existing lots to provide individual lots for the existing 
office building, each of the two existing billboards, and the proposed hotel, 
with subdivision variations for the billboard lots.  

• Modify the existing parking lot area in the southeast corner of the subject 
property to make room for a new hotel building and its parking area.  

 
 

Major Change to Final PUD 
 

Request Summary: Overview   
The petitioner, Mariner Higgins Centre, LLC, is requesting a Major Change to 
the PUD to allow for the construction of a 107-room, five-story (approximately 
59-foot-tall) Home2 Suites by Hilton hotel. The hotel specializes in extended 
stay. The proposed plans eliminate a 207-space parking garage that was a part 
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of the Final PUD approved September 20, 2021. However, the brand, hotel 
concept, building height, and number of rooms are unchanged. 
 
The Final PUD plan has been revised to show the proposed hotel positioned in 
the southeast corner of the property substantially in the same location as in the 
2021 approval.  However, the existing surface parking area on the northwest 
portion of the property, where the parking garage had been  proposed, is now 
retained (the garage was going to be built over a portion of this area). The 
property owner now proposes: 
  
- Construction of an approximately 64,760-square-foot hotel on the 

southeast corner of the lot;  
- Separate parking area and access for the new hotel; and 
- Stormwater detention facilities for the hotel parcel (Lot 2) to accommodate 

run-off. 
 

Site Access 
The subject property is currently accessed by one, signalized entrance off 
Higgins Road and single drive aisle to the building, surface/covered parking 
areas, and billboard signs. The proposed lot configuration will reallocate the 
parking area east of the drive aisle for the new hotel and hotel surface parking 
area but will not alter the existing drive aisle. The new hotel parcel (Lot 2) will 
be accessible via a single entranceway, which is aligned with the existing 
entranceway to the front of the office building. The service drive for the hotel 
parcel does not provide access to all sides of the proposed hotel building and 
does not meet width standards for fire truck access due to space constraints. 
However, the proposal does include a fire hydrant located on the east side of 
the building, which has been approved by the Fire Prevention Bureau. The 
location of the fire department connection will be determined by the Division 
Chief of the Fire Prevention Bureau.  
 
Parking Areas and Requirements 
The off-street parking requirements of Sections 12-9-7 and 12-9-8 of the 
Zoning Ordinance are based on the types of uses proposed. The existing office 
building is one use, and the proposed hotel is a separate use. Each use has a 
specific requirement for off-street parking:  
 

• Office use requires one off-street parking space for every 250 square 
feet of gross floor area, as defined in Section 12-13-3 and excluding 
floor area devoted primarily to storage areas (up to 10% of the total 
combined floor area), food preparation areas, bathrooms, mechanical 
rooms, hallways, stairwells, and elevators.  

• Hotel use requires one off-street parking space for every guest room 
plus one space for every 200 square feet of area devoted to offices.  

 
The proposed hotel building (Lot 2) consists of 107 rooms and approximately 
587 square feet of office space area, requiring a total of 110 spaces. The 
proposal for the hotel parcel includes 61 spaces, with two additional designated 
as loading spaces (see under “Major Variation” for further discussion). 
Therefore, the minimum requirement is not met and requires variation. 
Similarly, for the existing office building (Lot 1), after subtracting the excluded 
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floor areas, the requirement is 541 spaces. The subject property was built under 
different parking regulations and contains 392 spaces, which does not conform 
with the current parking requirements.  
 
In the 2021 approval, the petitioner proposed a 207-space parking garage to 
decrease the parking space deficiency, but nonetheless a major variation for the 
office building from 541 to 338  was necessary. However, the new proposal—
with the hotel and no parking garage—increases the existing parking space 
deficiency, reducing the total parking count to 308. The new proposal requires 
greater variation than what was granted in 2021. With 61 spaces  allocated for 
the hotel on Lot 2, the office building on Lot 1 will have a balance of 247 
parking spaces, as compared with 338 in the concept with the parking garage. 
More details are discussed in the Major Variation request summary.  
 
The petitioner submitted a Traffic and Parking Impact Study by KLOA, Inc., to 
assess the anticipated effect of the existing office building and proposed hotel 
on the surrounding infrastructure. While the current proposal yields a loss of 
approximately 80 parking spaces, the study concluded that the existing 
signalized intersection and proposed parking supply were sufficient to 
accommodate the peak parking needs for both uses. The City’s Public 
Works/Engineering Department has reviewed and concurs with the findings of 
the KLOA study, noting that the peak parking demands for the office building 
(mornings) and the hotel (evenings) will be different based on the time of day. 
Their comments can be found in the attached Public Works and Engineering 
memo. CED staff adds that it is reasonable and common after the COVID-19 
pandemic for an office building’s tenants to allow employees to work remotely 
at least part time. This would have the effect of reducing parking demand. 
Further, the Pace 223 route, which provides seven days per week service, stops 
directly in front of the property, providing a clear public transportation 
alternative to driving a car and therefore needing parking. 
 
In the public hearing before the Planning and Zoning Board (PZB), the future 
hotel operator testified that a regular shuttle would run to and from the O’Hare 
terminals. Staff offers it would also be prudent for the shuttle to run to the 
Rosemont Transit Center (CTA Blue Line Rosemont station and bus terminal). 
However, the operator testified they do not plan to charge for parking on a daily 
or per-stay basis, instead choosing other means to enforce and manage any 
potential non-permitted parking. Section 12-9-9 of the Zoning Ordinance 
requires that for any new commercial building, loading shall be provided, with 
50,000 square feet of gross floor area as the basis for the number of loading 
spaces. The petitioner’s submittal does not designate or label a loading space. 
Further, the Section establishes that the standard size of a loading space is 35 
feet long by 15 feet wide. Section 12-9-9.A. does state, however, that the 
dimensions for a loading space may be “…otherwise specified….” The PZB 
specified in the public hearing that standard-width (9 feet) and length (18 feet) 
parking space(s) would suffice as required loading space(s), provided they are 
signed and marked as such.  
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` Hotel Landscaping Improvements  
The proposal seeks to add landscaping throughout the new proposed Lot 2 
designated for the new hotel including foundation and parking lot landscaping 
areas as illustrated on the attached Landscape Plans. A PUD exception to waive 
the required five-foot-wide perimeter parking lot landscape area behind the 
south and east parking space rows is requested. Even with granting the 
exception, the proposal contains perimeter plantings in these areas as well as 
additional landscaping at the corners of the parking areas and throughout the 
entire site. 

 
Final Plat of Subdivision 

 
Request Summary:  Overview 

The existing property consists of two parcels totaling 5.74 acres, containing a 
six-story office building with 139,000 square feet of leasable office space and 
a 392-space parking facility with 358 surface spaces, 28 indoor spaces, and six 
handicap accessible parking spaces, as shown on the attached Plat of Survey. 
The petitioner proposes to resubdivide the existing parcels into four lots—
without the addition of a vacation-of-right-of-way area as approved in 2021. 
Final Engineering Plans have been approved by the Department of Public 
Works and Engineering, as expressed in the attached memo. The latest site 
illustration is shown on the Final Plat of Subdivision and described below:  

• Parcel 1 includes the existing office building and existing surface 
parking areas, except for the parking area portion located east of the 
entrance drive from Higgins Road;  

• Parcel 2 includes the proposed hotel and separate new surface parking 
area located east of the entrance drive off Higgins Road;   

• Parcel 3 includes the existing northeastern billboard sign; and  
• Parcel 4 includes the existing northwestern billboard sign. 

There is an individual lot proposed for each of the two existing billboard signs, 
which are owned by a separate entity, but these lots would also have 1700 W. 
Higgins Road as their property address.  

 
Easements  
The Final Plat shows the following existing easements: (i) a 34-foot-by-92.29-
foot stormwater detention area; (ii) a 51-foot-by-76.9-foot stormwater 
detention area; (iii) a 10-foot storm sewer easement at the southwestern portion 
of the property; (iv) a 14-foot public utility easement throughout the south 
portion of the property; and (v) a 10-foot public utilities easement throughout 
the north portion of the property. 
 

    Subdivision Variations 
The proposed Lots 3 and 4, which will contain the billboard signs, are new lots 
and are subject to the Subdivision Regulations. Pursuant to Section 13-2-5.R, 
all new lots must be a minimum of 125 feet in depth. Since the proposed Lots 
3 and 4 are only 10 feet deep, they do not meet the minimum depth requirements 
resulting in a need for subdivision variation for each as part of this request. 
Further, pursuant to Section 13-2-5.V, all lots must front on a public street. The 
proposed lots border a private parking area, but not a public street, thus each 
requiring  a subdivision variation.  
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Major Variations 

Request Summary:  The petitioner has submitted variation requests for required off-street parking 
due to the unique size and shape of the development. As noted above, the 
property has 392 existing parking spaces, which will be reduced to 308 spaces 
(net loss of 84) with the construction of the hotel and no proposed parking 
garage. The petitioner has allocated 61 spaces for the proposed hotel building 
on Lot 2—previously 63, but two have been re-allocated as loading to comply 
with Section 12-9-9—leaving a total of 247 spaces for the office building on 
Lot 1. Since a total of 110 spaces are required for the hotel and 541 spaces for 
the office building, the petitioner has requested two major variations, which are 
summarized in the table below.    

Regulation  Required Proposed 
Parking – Office Building (Lot 1) 541 spaces 247 spaces* 
Parking – Hotel (Lot 2) 110 spaces 61 spaces* 

    *Indicates a required major variation request 
 
 
PZB Recommendation and Conditions: The PZB held a public hearing on November 22, 2022 to consider 
the requests. Their rationale for recommendations is captured in the excerpt to the draft minutes of the 
November 22, 2022 meeting. The PZB voted 6-0 to approve the Tentative Plat and voted 6-0 for each of other 
motions, to recommend approval of the major variations, Final PUD, and Final Plat of Subdivision (with 
Subdivision Variations). Pursuant to Sections 12-3-5.D.5.d and 12-3-6.H of the Zoning Ordinance and Section 
13-2-8 of the Subdivision Regulations, the City Council has final authority to approve, approve with 
modifications, or deny the requests, which will be included in Ordinance Z-39-22. Should the City  Council  
vote  to  approve  the  requests,  staff and the PZB recommend the following conditions: 
 
Conditions of Approval: 

1. Off-street loading in a location and quantity required by Section 12-9-9 of the Zoning Ordinance and 
in the size specified by the PZB will be provided. 
 

2. All governing documents for the proposed development including covenants, conditions, and 
restrictions, or any operating reciprocal easement agreements must be submitted to and approved by 
the City’s General Counsel prior to the recording of the Final Plat of PUD or Final Plat of Subdivision. 
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Attachments: 
Attachment 1:   Location Map 
Attachment 2:   Site and Context Photos 
Attachment 3:   Plat of Survey 
Attachment 4:   Petitioner’s Responses to Standards for Variations and PUDs 
Attachment 5:   Project Narrative 
Attachment 6:   Public Works and Engineering Memo 
Attachment 7:   Select Sign Plans2 
Attachment 8:   KLOA Traffic and Parking Impact Study without Appendices3 
Attachment 9:   Project Schedule 
Attachment 10: PZB Chairman Szabo Memo to Mayor and City Council 
Attachment 11: Excerpt of Draft Minutes from the November 22, 2022 PZB Meeting 
Attachment 12: Comparison of Off-Street Parking Requirements for Office and Hotel Uses  
 
Ordinance Z-39-22 
Exhibit A: Final Plat of Subdivision 
Exhibit B: Final PUD Plat (including Site Plan) 
Exhibit C:  Geometric Plan 
Exhibit D:  Select Architectural Plans4 
Exhibit E:  Select Final Engineering Plans5 
Exhibit F: Overall Landscape Plan 
Exhibit G:  Unconditional Agreement and Consent 

                                                      
2 Summary excerpt pages. Full submittal available upon request to City staff. 
3 Summary excerpt pages. Full submittal available upon request to City staff 
4 Summary excerpt pages. Full submittal available upon request to City staff. 
5 Summary excerpt pages. Full submittal available upon request to City staff. 
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1700 W. Higgins Road

NotesPrint Date: 11/17/20220 450 900
ft

Disclaimer: The GIS Consortium and MGP Inc. are not liable for any use, misuse, modification or disclosure of any map provided under applicable law.  This map is for general information purposes only. Although the

information is believed to be generally accurate, errors may exist and the user should independently confirm for accuracy. The map does not constitute a regulatory determination and is not a base for engineering

design. A Registered Land Surveyor should be consulted to determine precise location boundaries on the ground.
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